
DocuSign Envelope ID: 57032158-65AA-4330-9729-BA59045A8D33 KONE Internal 

FACILITY REPAIR CONTRACT 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 

PROJECT/CONTRACT NO. EV2516 Elevator and Escalator Maintenance and Repair Services 
General Services Department 

This amendment is between KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI, a constitutionally chartered municipal 
corporation (City), and Kone, Inc. (Contractor). The parties amend the Contract entered into on 
December 1, 2018, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Sections Amended. The Contract is amended as follows: 

1. Updating Exhibit 3-National Pricing Rates from 2024-2029.

Sec 2. Term of Contract and Additional Periods 

A. Initial Term. The initial term of this Contract shall begin on December 1, 2018, and shall
end on November 30, 2029 for a eleven (11) year term. The Manager of Procurement
Services is authorized to enter into an amendment of this contract with the CONTRACTOR
to extend the term of this contract and time of performance for this contract.

B. Transition Term. Notwithstanding the expiration of the initial term or any subsequent term
or all options to renew, CONTRACTOR and CITY shall continue performance under this
Contract until the CITY has a new contract in place with either CONTRACTOR or another
provider or until the CITY terminates the Contract.

C. The products and services which are subject to this Contract may be covered by a separate
maintenance agreement (see Exhibit 4). The term of the maintenance agreement shall be
governed by that document and may extend beyond the expiration date of this Contract

D. City funding for this contract is annually appropriated per each department’s budget on
May 1st of each year. CITY shall not have any financial obligations to Contractor under
this amendment until the CITY issues a Purchase Order to Contractor. Contractor shall not
provide any services in excess of the dollar amount contained in any Purchase Order and
Contractor shall not be entitled to any payment in excess of the dollar amount of the
Purchase Orders from CITY.

Sec. 2. Sections not Amended. All other sections of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

Facility Repair Contract Amendment 102413 1 of 2 Contract Central 

Amanda Skeberis
Highlight



DocuSign Envelope ID: 57032158-65AA-4330-9729-BA59045A8D33 KONE Internal 
 

7/2/2024 

Sec. 3. Authorization. If the amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to 
the original Contract total over $1,200,000.00, then this amendment requires City Council or Park 
Board authorization. Notwithstanding the foregoing, City Council or Park Board authorization is not 
required if (1) the total amount of the original Contract plus the amount of any amendments to the 
original Contract are within ten percent (10%) of the maximum amount authorized by the City Council 
or the Park Board or (2) a previous ordinance or resolution authorized amendments without further 
City Council or Park Board approval. 

 
Sec. 4. Effectiveness; Date. This amendment will become effective when all the parties have signed 
it. The date this amendment is signed by the last party to sign it will be deemed the date of this 
amendment. 

 
Each party is signing this amendment on the date stated opposite that party’s signature. 

 
CONTRACTOR 
I hereby certify that I have authority to execute this 
document on behalf of Contractor 

Date:  

By: Michael Lynch 

Title: Key Account Manager 
 
 
 
 

6/25/2024 

Date:  

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 

 
 
 
 

Title:  
Chief Procurement Officer-Manager of Procurement 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
6/25/2024 

 

 

Approved as to form: 
 

Assistant City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 

Facility Repair Contract Amendment 102413 2 of 2 Contract Central 

By: 


